# IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.13365 of 2019

Kabindra Kumar S/o Late Jagdish Prasad Singh, Resident of Village and PO Amhara, PS Bihta, Dist. Patna

... ... Petitioner/s

#### Versus

- 1. State of Bihar through Secretary, Department of Cooperative, Govt. of Bihar, Patna
- 2. Registrar, Patliputra Central Cooperative Bank Ltd. through its Managing Director, Bihar. Patna
- 3. Managing Director, Patliputra Central Cooperative Bank Ltd., Bihar, Patna
- 4. Chairman and Board of Directors, Patliputra Central Cooperative Bank Ltd.

... ... Respondent/s

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/s : Mr.Uma Kant Tiwary, Advocate
For the Bank : Mr.Bindhyachal Rai, Advocate
For the Respondent/s : Mr.K.K.Singh, AC to GP 22

#### CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PURNENDU SINGH ORAL JUDGMENT

Date: 26-06-2023

Heard Mr. Uma Kant Tiwary, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner; Mr. Bindhyachal Rai, learned counsel for the Bank and Mr. K.K.Singh, learned AC to GP 22 for the State.

2. A counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent no.3 (the Managing Director, Patliputra Central Cooperative Bank Ltd.) in Court, in compliance of order dated 11.05.2023, the same is kept on record, which includes the report submitted by Respondent no.2 (the Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Bihar).



- 3. The Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Bihar in compliance of order of this Court is present in the Court in person along with the Managing Director of the Patliputra Central Co-operative Bank Ltd.
- 4. Having perused the counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent no.3, this Court finds that the Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Bihar has meticulously considered the grievance of the petitioner and on the basis of the record, a detailed report has been submitted before this Court, in light of the directions and observations made in order dated 01.05.2023 and 11.05.2023.
- 5. The present writ petition is disposed of with a direction to the Managing Director, Patliputra Central Cooperative Bank Ltd. to pass a final order considering records and the report dated 23.06.2023 submitted by the Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Bihar (Annexure 'A' to the counter affidavit).
- 6. The petitioner, if so advised, may file a detailed representation before the Managing Director, Patliputra Central Co-operative Bank Ltd. and may also file objection to the report dated 23.06.2023.
- 7. The Managing Director, Patliputra Central Cooperative Bank Ltd. is directed to take final decision in the matter



relating to the petitioner within a period of six weeks from the date of passing of this order and the petitioner, if aggrieved in any manner, may avail the appropriate remedy in accordance with law against the decision of Managing Director of the Patliputra Central Co-operative Bank Ltd.

- 8. The present writ petition is disposed of with above observations and directions.
- 9. This Court appreciates the endeavous taken by the Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Bihar in accordance with law. This Court appreciates his promptness and proper assistance and complying the order of this Court in utmost respect taking into the responsibility assigned to him. His dynamic performance is suggested to be recorded in the Performance Appraisal Report (P.A.R.) of the Officer, who is a Member of the Indian Administrative Service, by the State Government.

### (Purnendu Singh, J)

## chn/-

AFR/NAFR	NAFR
CAV DATE	N/A
Uploading Date	28.06.2023
Transmission Date	N/A

